

ITEM NO.23

COURT NO.11

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI.) No(s). 4042/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-02-2017 in ABA No. 1606/2016 passed by the High Court of Jharkhand at Ranchi)

HIRA SAO @ HIRALAL PRASAD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF JHARKHAND

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(CrI) No. 6129/2017 (II-A)
(IA No.71219/2017-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA
No.71220/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
and IA No.71221/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 06-03-2018 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Anup Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Tapesh Kumar Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(CrI) No.4042/2017:

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and perused the record.

Since the interim order has been in operation for the last about 10 months, we direct that the said order will continue subject to compliance of conditions for anticipatory bail under Section 438(2) of Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973.

In case the petitioner misuses the benefit of anticipatory bail in any manner, it will be open to the State to seek cancellation by moving the concerned Session Court.

The special leave petition is disposed of in above terms.
Pending applications, if any, are also stand disposed of.

SLP(Cr1) No.6129/2017:

The special leave petition is allowed to be withdrawn.

**(SWETA DHYANI)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT**

**(PARVEEN KUMARI PASRICHA)
BRANCH OFFICER**